

**No. 21-12314**

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,  
ET AL.,**

*Appellants,*

**v.**

**RICK SWEARINGEN, in his official capacity as  
Commissioner of the Florida Department of  
Law Enforcement,**

*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Florida  
Case No. 4:18-cv-00137-MW-MAF

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

John Parker Sweeney  
James W. Porter, III  
Marc A. Nardone  
Connor M. Blair  
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP  
1615 L Street N.W., Suite 1350  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 393-7150  
jsweeney@bradley.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... iv

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

    I. The course of proceedings .....3

    II. Statement of facts .....4

        A. Appellant NRA represents the interests of law-abiding, responsible young adults seeking to exercise their fundamental rights. ....4

        B. Florida bans all young adults from purchasing any firearm. ....5

        C. The District Court upheld the Ban. ....7

        D. The Ban has no historical analogue. ....9

        E. The Ban is unlikely to promote public safety. ....11

    III. Standard of review .....14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....15

ARGUMENT .....16

    I. The Ban violates young adults’ Second Amendment right to purchase firearms.....16

        A. The Second Amendment protects young adults’ right to purchase firearms.....16

            1. The Second Amendment’s text, history, and tradition confirm that young adults have the right to purchase firearms. ....18

            2. The Ban is not a presumptively lawful measure because it is not analogous to longstanding prohibitions on felons and the mentally ill and is not mere commercial regulation. ....24

3.	The Ban is not lawful even if it is analogous to one of the presumptively lawful measures in <i>Heller</i> 's dicta. ....	30
B.	The Ban violates the Second Amendment. ....	31
1.	The Ban is unconstitutional under <i>Heller</i> 's text, history, and tradition standard because it bans law-abiding, responsible citizens from acquiring firearms. ....	31
2.	The Ban fails heightened scrutiny because it burdens the Second Amendment and is not sufficiently related or appropriately tailored to its purpose. ....	35
II.	The Ban violates young adults' Fourteenth Amendment right to equal protection of the law because it fails both strict scrutiny and even rational basis review. ....	43
	CONCLUSION .....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	48

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AEGIS Elec. &amp; Gas Int’l Servs. Ltd. v. ECI Mgmt. LLC</i> , 967 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	39
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	40
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	20
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen. U.S. of Am.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	31
<i>Burk v. Augusta-Richmond County</i> , 365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	37
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	37
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	40
* <i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	40, 41
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elhert v. Settle</i> , CL20000582, Circuit Court for the City of Lynchburg (24th Va. Cir., July 14, 2020) .....	34
* <i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	15, 34
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	19

\* *Flick v. Att’y Gen.*,  
 812 F. App’x 974 (11th Cir. 2020).....30

\* *Gary v. City of Warner Robins*,  
 311 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2002) .....43, 44

\* *GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia*,  
 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 17, 18, 35

*GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
 788 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 37

*Goss v. Lopez*,  
 419 U.S. 565 (1975)..... 19

\* *Heller v. District of Columbia*,  
 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 31, 32, 36

\* *Hirschfeld v. Bureau of Alcohol, Firearms, Tobacco & Explosives*,  
 No. 19-2250, 2021 WL 2934468 (4th Cir. July 13, 2021) .....*passim*

*Illinois Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago*,  
 961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....34

*Islam v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
 997 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 14

*Kanter v. Barr*,  
 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019) .....33

*Kent v. Dulles*,  
 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....20

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....20

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly*,  
 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....39

\* *Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan*,  
 971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020) .....34



<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	39
* <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	18, 24
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &amp; Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	21, 31, 42, 43
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &amp; Explosives</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	19
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	32
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	31
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846) .....	24
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	20
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	39
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern PA v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	34
<i>Ray v. Commr, Alabama Dept of Corr.</i> , 915 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	15, 38
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	20, 23

<i>Se. Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	40
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	36
* <i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc) .....	34
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	19
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	20
* <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	39
* <i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	26, 31
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).....	31
* <i>United States v. Focia</i> , 869 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	25, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Hughley</i> , 691 F. App'x 278 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	31
* <i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	29
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	37, 38
* <i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	25, 26, 30

<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....	31
<i>United States v. Verdugo–Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	19
* <i>United States v. White</i> , 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	26, 30
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	18
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	39
<i>Williams v. Pryor</i> , 240 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	37
<b>Statutes</b>	
10 U.S.C. § 246.....	22
10 U.S.C. § 505(a) .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1).....	5, 11
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4).....	26
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	1
32 U.S.C. § 313 .....	23
50 U.S.C. § 3803(a) .....	23
1875 Ind. Acts 59 .....	11
1882 Md. Laws 656 .....	11
1882 W. Va. Acts 421 .....	11

1890 Okla. Stat. 495.....	11
1890 Wyo. Sess. Laws 127 .....	11
1890 La. Acts 39 .....	11
1892 D.C. Stat. 116.....	11
1923 N.H. Laws 138 .....	11
1923 S.C. Acts and Joint Resolutions 207.....	11
Act of Feb. 28, 1795, 1 Stat. 424 .....	22
Act of May 8, 1792, 1 Stat. 271 .....	10, 22
Fla. Stat. § 390.01114 .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 743.07 .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 790.065 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 790.065(2)(a)(4). .....	5
Fla. Sta. § 790.065(13).....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 775.082 .....	4
Fla. Stat. § 775.083 .....	4
Fla. Stat. § 790.22(3).....	5
Fla. Stat. § 790.23(1)(a) .....	5
Fla. Stat. § 790.233(1).....	5
Fla. Stat. § 943.13 .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 985.557 .....	23
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765) .....	21

14 *Documentary History of the First Federal Congress: Debates in the House of Representatives, Third Session: December 1790–March 1791* (1995).....22

Ch. 2018-3, § 2, Laws of Fla .....11

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The Second Amendment Rights of Young Adults*, 43 S. Ill. L.J. 495 (2019).....9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....14

Gary Kleck, *Regulating Guns Among Young Adults*, Am. J. of Crim. Just. 44:689 (2019) .....13, 42

Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, *A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control*, 73 Fordham L. Rev. 505-06 (2004).....9, 10

Thomas M. Cooley, *The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America* 271 (1880).....21

U.S. Const. amend. I .....18

U.S. Const. amend. II.....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....18

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....20

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....*passim*

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....18

U.S. Const. art. I, § 3.....18

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....18
